505373177 03/13/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5419969

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ABRADO INC	12/29/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ROMAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED	
Street Address:	NEWMILL	
Internal Address:	NEWBURGH	
City:	ELLON, ABERDEENSHIRE	
State/Country:	SCOTLAND	
Postal Code:	AB41 6AP	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7410014
Patent Number:	7665546

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: abacon@wnlaw.com

Correspondent Name: WORKMAN NYDEGGER

Address Line 1: 60 EAST SOUTH TEMPLE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1000

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	18198.72, 18198.72.1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	J. DUSTIN HOWELL
SIGNATURE:	/J. Dustin Howell/
DATE SIGNED:	03/13/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=18198-72 Assignment, Abrado to Romar - executed#page1.tif source=18198-72 Assignment, Abrado to Romar - executed#page2.tif source=18198-72 Assignment, Abrado to Romar - executed#page3.tif source=18198-72 Assignment, Abrado to Romar - executed#page4.tif

PATENT 505373177 REEL: 048588 FRAME: 0093

source=18198-72 Assignment, Abrado to Romar - executed#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 048588 FRAME: 0094

PARTIES

- ABRADO INC a company incorporated and registered in Houston, USA, with Tax ID number 32039909034whose registered office is at 16203, Park Row, Suite 160, TX 77084 USA (Assignor);
- (2) ROMAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED, a company incorporated and registered in Scotland with company number SC209811 whose registered office is at Newmill, Newburgh, Ellon, Aberdeenshire, AB41 6AP (Assignee).

BACKGROUND

and

- (A) The Assignor is the proprietor of or applicant for the Patents (as defined below).
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to sell and assign the Patents to the Assignee on the terms set out in the Sale & Assignment of Patents Agreement.
- (C) The Assignor and Assignee wish to confirm certain details of the Sale & Assignment of Patents Agreement in writing pursuant to this agreement.

AGREED TERMS

INTERPRETATION

The following definitions and rules of interpretation apply in this agreement.

1.1 Definitions:

Patents: the patents and patent applications, short particulars of which are set out in Schedule 1.

Sale & Assignment of Patents Agreement: the agreement for the sale and assignment of the Patents between Assignor and the Assignee dated 24. December 2017.

- 1.2 The Schedule forms part of this agreement and shall have effect as if set out in full in the body of this agreement. Any reference to this agreement includes the Schedule.
- 1.3 A reference to a statute or statutory provision is a reference to it as amended, extended or re-enacted from time to time.
- 1.4 A reference to a statute or statutory provision shall include any subordinate legislation made from time to time under that statute or statutory provision.

2. ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the sum of \$10 and other good and valuable consideration specified in the Sale & Assignment of Patents Agreement (receipt of which

the Assignor expressly acknowledges), the Assignor hereby sells and assigns to the Assignee, absolutely with full title guarantee, all its right, title and interest in and to the Patents, and in and to all and any inventions disclosed in the Patents, including:

- (a) in respect of any and each application in the Patents:
 - (i) the right to claim priority from and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent; and
 - (ii) the right to file divisional applications based thereon and to prosecute and obtain grant of patent on each and any such divisional application;
- (b) in respect of each and any invention disclosed in the Patents, the right to file an application, claim priority from such application, and prosecute and obtain grant of patent or similar protection in or in respect of any country or territory in the world;
- (c) the right to extend to or register in or in respect of any country or territory in the world each and any of the Patents, and each and any of the applications comprised in the Patents or filed as aforesaid, and to extend to or register in, or in respect of, any country or territory in the world any patent or like protection granted on any of such applications.
- (d) the absolute entitlement to any patents granted pursuant to any of the applications comprised in the Patents or filed as aforesaid; and
- (e) the right to bring, make, oppose, defend, appeal proceedings, claims or actions and obtain relief (and to retain any damages recovered) in respect of any infringement, or any other cause of action arising from ownership, of any of the Patents or any patents granted on any of the applications in the Patents or filed as aforesaid, whether occurring before on or after the date of this agreement.

FURTHER ASSURANCE & PRECEDENCE

- 3.1 At Assignee's expense the Assignor shall, and shall use all reasonable endeavours to procure that any necessary third party shall, promptly execute such documents and perform such acts as may reasonably be required for the purpose of giving full effect to this agreement, including:
 - registration of the Assignee as applicant for, or proprietor of, the Patents;
 and
 - b. assisting the Assignee in obtaining, defending, maintaining and enforcing the Patents, and assisting with any other proceedings which may be brought by or against the Assignee against or by any third party relating to the rights assigned by this agreement.

3.2 In the event of any conflict or dispute between the terms of this agreement and the Sale & Assignment of Patents Agreement, the terms of the Sale & Assignment of Patents Agreement shall expressly always prevail and take precedence at all times.

4. GOVERNING LAW

This agreement and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England.

5. JURISDICTION

Each party irrevocably agrees that the courts of England shall have exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with this agreement or its subject matter or formation.

This document has been executed as a deed and is delivered and takes effect on the date stated at the beginning of it.

Schedule - Patents

Number	Filing Date	Issue Date	Status
US 7,410,014	24 June 2005	12 August 2008	Active — Counted
US 7,665,546	14 January 2008	23 February 2010	Active - Granted
EP 1 910 231	30 May 2006	4 March 2015	Active - Granted
BR2006PI11929		N/A	Reading .
CA2631974	30 May 2006	6 January 2015	Active - Granica
MX2007016418	30 May 2006	11 January 2012	Active - Gragted
WO07001729	30 May 2006	N/A	Inactive

S. commence of the control of the co
EXECUTED AS A DEED BY ABINADO INC
89
DIRECTOR AT MOOSTON
ON 29 DEFIBER 2017
BEFORE THE FOLLOWING WITNESS:
Witness Signature
BARRIE MITCHELL Witness Name
RETIRED DEVELOPER Occupation
26 NAVFORD RD Address
POOLE, DOPSET, BHIZIPLY, UK
EXECUTED AS A DEED BY ROMAR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED
BY.
DIRECTOR
AT CATTERNIE , ASECOEUSINE
ON. 29th DECK-66R 2017.
BEFORE THE FOLLOWING WITNESS:
Auralia Mitness Signature
PAMELA SCOTT Witness Name
PERSONAL 1955/8 TANT
TRELONG ROW Address
CATTERLINE , STONEHAVEN.